Public Document Pack

Local Plan Leadership Group
Date:

Tuesday, 18th August, 2020

Time:

7.00 pm

Venue:

Zoom

Chairman:
Members:

Guest
(non-voting):

Councillor A Storah
Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, R Freeman, P Lees, M Lemon,
B Light, S Merifield, R Pavitt, N Reeve, M Sutton and M Tayler

Councillor J Evans

AGENDA
PART 1
Public Participation
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity for up to 10 members of the
public to ask questions and make statements subject to having given notice by 2pm
the day before the meeting. Each speaker will have 4 minutes to make their
statement.
Please write to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk to register your intention to speak with
Democratic Services.
Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their
questions or statement at the meeting, or to attend the meeting over Zoom to read
out their questions or statement themselves.
Members of the public who would like to listen to the meeting live can do so through
this link:
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=510&MId=5604
The broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins.

1

Apologies for absence and declarations of interest

To receive any apologies and declarations of interest.
2

Minutes of the previous meeting

4 - 17

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.
3

Project Initiation Document

18 - 32

To consider the Project Initiation Document (PID)
4

Draft Local Development Scheme

33 - 43

To consider the Draft Local Development Scheme (LDS)
5

Statement of Community Involvement

44 - 79

To consider the Statement of Community Involvement
6

Community Engagement Strategy
To consider the Community Engagement Strategy

7

Housing Numbers
(Verbal update)

80 - 98

REMOTE MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC
Members of the public are welcome to listen to the debate of any of the Council’s
Cabinet or Committee meetings. All agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed on
the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in relation to
this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799
510410.
Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted
to speak or ask questions at meetings of the Local Plan Leadership Group. A
maximum of 10 speaking slots are available on a first come, first served basis.
You will need to register your intention to speak with the Democratic Services Officer
by 2pm the day before the meeting. Please register your intention to speak by writing
to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk.
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages. For more
information please call 01799 510510.
Facilities for people with disabilities
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510410 as
soon as possible prior to the meeting.

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510410
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER
Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550
Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

Agenda Item 2
LOCAL PLAN LEADERSHIP GROUP held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on
WEDNESDAY, 29 JULY 2020 at 7.00 pm

1

Present:

Councillor A Storah (Chair)
Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, R Freeman, P Lees, M Lemon,
B Light, S Merifield, R Pavitt, N Reeve, M Sutton and M Tayler

Officers in
attendance:

G Glenday (Assistant Director - Planning), S Miles (Planning
Policy Team Leader), S Nicholas (Garden Communities Senior
Planner) and H Richardson (Garden Communities Project
Officer)

CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS
The Chair welcomed the group to the first Local Plan Leadership Group meeting
and extended the welcome to members of the public listening to the broadcast.
Cllr. Storah outlined the procedural rules for the meeting.
It was important to continue
[...]
eferred to as a reference of the session.
Cllr. Light declared an interest as a Saffron Walden Town Councillor.
The Chair said he was unsure whether such a declaration was necessary and he
would check the regulations.
Cllr. Merifield added if it was the case of being necessary, she wanted to declare
being a Stebbing parish councillor.
Cllr. Lemon declared himself as a parish councillor for Hatfield heath and White
Roding.
Cllr. Reeve? declared himself as a parish councillor for High Easter in addition to
his additional ward responsibilities.
Cllr. Freeman declared himself as a parish councillor for Saffron Walden Town
Council.
Cllr. Evans declared himself as chair for the Stebbing Neighbourhood Plan
Steering Group.
Cllr. Bagnall Said he didn't think it was necessary as all members present had an
interest in the Local Plan. He declared himself as a member of Takeley PC.
The Chair responded that it would be unfortunate to repeat this process at the
beginning of every meeting. He acknowledged that the group represented all
wards and some attendees were on local councils.

3

DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE
The Chair read out the Local Plan Leadership Group Working Arrangements.
The arrangements outlined how the meetings would be managed.
LPLG: WORKING ARRANGEMENTS
I intend to Chair the Group as follows:-

Page 5



As a cross-party working group seeking to ensure the optimum
outcome for the district as a whole (as distinct from either an
individual or a party-political group seeking to protect any particular
area(s) of the district from development, or direct development to
any particular area(s));



In furtherance of the above, I shall look to Members to act as
District, rather than Ward, Councillors. This will require:in accordance with recognised best practice, resignation from
membership
of any organisation either promoting or opposing development in
any particular locality in the district; and
In accordance with the National Code of Local Government
Conduct, Members dec
[...]
 substitute
will be allowed;



I will appoint a Vice-Chair of the Group;



The Portfolio-holder for Planning and the Local Plan will be invited
to all meetings to answer any questions that may arise;



Given that we have a monumental, complicated and vitally
important task ahead of us, Members will be encouraged to
familiarise themselves with the items on the agenda in order that
they may be able to participate fully in the discussion. Neither
should Members be afraid to question and ask what they fear might
be a ‘Wally question’ – because, in the context of preparing a local
plan, there’s no such thing……….; and



Members should understand that, in considering the comments
and responses of members of the public, interest groups and other
Members of the council commenting on various development
proposals, it is human nature for people to be either opposed to or,
at the very least, wary of development in close proximity to where
they live because of concern about their perception of the possible
impact on their quality of life and/or the fear of change.

The Chair asked Councillors to refer to the working arrangements in the future to
ensure they were adhered to.
The Chair opened up the discussion to the group on the Draft Terms of
Reference.
Cllr Caton referred to point 5, "a current timetable". He questioned whether there
was a current timetable. He proposed an amendment of the wording to "a
published timetable".
Cllr. Caton asked if the group would have a role in monitoring the progress
against the project management plan or would that role be a responsibility of the
Local Plan Scrutiny Committee. The wording "current timetable" was deliberate
as there will be a timetable, however it will change through the course of time.
The Chair said there wasn't a timetable as such, however there was a target for
adoption of the Local Plan by December 2023. There would be a need for
flexibility but the group would ensure that the timetable was adhered to as
closely as poss
[...]
erience on the context of the working
group would be an asset.
Cllr Lees agreed the important of having planning expertise in the group but the
group shouldn't be an extension of Planning Committee and noted the level of
expertise already in the group. The group would benefit from having members
with other skills and approaches to give a fresh outlook on the process. Cllr.
Light was nominated for her detailed and focused approach.
Cllr. Lemon Supported Cllr. Lees comments.
Cllr Light thanked Cllrs Storah and Lees for their confidence in her abilities. She
would have still preferred for Cllr. Fairhurst to join the group with his legal
experience.
Cllr Lees interjected and highlighted that Cllr. Evans as a non-voting guest could
provide the legal advice on the working group. She concluded that the best
candidates had been elected and did not want to spend any more time
discussing the issue.

Page 8

Cllr. Light agreed to move on to another point. She supported Cllr. Bagnall's
comments on the terms of reference. The roles, function and objectives needed
to be clarified. What the group would class and an achievement and a success
and how it would be defined. The group would need to look at the whole process
as a continuous dialogue with residents not just in consultations from an early
stage to gather their views. Stakeholders should be named. The community are
the key stakeholders as they already live, work and vote in the district. She
stated that "we don't have to be imposed upon by central government".
Residents had a democratic right to say what we want and what we don't want
and not to act as a second tier of government that seeks to impose government
suggestions.
The Chair disagreed with Cllr. Light's point. It was a statutory requirement to
produce a Local Plan and the government specified the rules and regulations
that the plan must be adhered to. If this structure was not followed, whatever is
considered appropriate for the district would be imposed upon the d
[...]
hat it would be a shared opinion but
no a critical one.
Cllr. Lees disagreed with Cllr Lights point. This approach would be a unfair
representation of the whole district's view. She had confidence that the Chair
would manage public speaking in a fair manner and there needed to be a clear
structure to communicate and follow. The Council have included further along in
the agenda the subject of community engagement. Council wards would attend
parish council meetings and listening to comments. Emails are also an
recognised way of noting comments. While public speaking may have a limited
time at meetings, it wouldn't stop communication.
Cllr. Merifield referenced the comment made by Cllr. Light on listening to
community member stakeholders. Every councillor on the group and at the
council will listen to them. Every councillor should be supported of the Local
Plan, if they are not they would be working against the people of the district.
Cllr. Pavitt as he understood the working arrangements of the group, it was not a
decision making body, it was a working group. It needs to be kept as an ongoing
workable forum with pace an energy allowing question and collaboration with
council officers allowing the public to hear the debate enabling them to make an
informed opinion about the Local Plan.
Cllr. Lemon said while we would have to play by the government rules, the group
could still challenge the rules, particularly on house allocation.
The Chair agreed but highlighted it would not be a wise use of time to argue one
issue. It may be a better approach to progress the plan on the figures the
government want to achieve and look at the possibility of reducing housing
numbers. There is no time for delays in the process.
Cllr. Bagnall said we had to recognise that we had to set off correctly and while
it is important to get the terms of reference right, they could be updated during
the Local Plan process. There is a common goal for all members of the group, to
deliver a Local Plan 
[...]
he Council is starting work on a new Local Plan, these Project Initiation
Document (PID) set out the aims of the project.
Recommendations
2. The group is invited to note and comment upon the draft PID.
Financial Implications
3. The approved budget for the Local Plan in 2020-21 includes sufficient
provision for the work needed through to the end of March. Adequate provision
will need to be made in preparing the budget for 2021-22 in the revised
Medium Term Financial Strategy.
Background Papers
4.
Impact
5.
Communication/Consultation

N/a

Community Safety

N/a

Equalities

N/a

Health and Safety

N/a

Human Rights/Legal
Implications

N/a

Sustainability

N/a

Ward-specific impacts

N/a

Workforce/Workplace

The workforce implications are set out in

Page 18

the draft PID
Situation
6. The draft PID defines the project of working on a new Local Plan and includes
a risk register.
Risk Analysis
7.
Risk

Likelihood

Impact

Mitigating actions

[Click here - see
below]

[Click here]

[Click here]

[Click here]

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 19

UTTLESFORD LOCAL PLAN
PROJECT INITIATION DOCUMENT
1.

Purpose of the Document

1.1

This Project Initiation Document (PID) defines the Local Plan project. It sets out the aims of the
project, why it should go ahead, who is involved and their responsibilities. This PID provides
the baseline for the management of the project and, ultimately, its success.

2.

Background

2.1

The Local Plan is the statutory land use planning document that sets out the Council’s policies
for use and development of land. The Local Plan will help deliver the priorities set out in the
Council’s Corporate Plan and will be the basis of determining future planning applications and
appeals.

3.

Project Definition

3.1

The Local Plan relates to the whole of the district and is intended to cover the period up to
2040 and beyond.
Project Objectives

3.2

The single objective of the project is to deliver an up to date sound local plan that can be
adopted to achieve the Council’s corporate vision and objectives.
Project Scope

3.3

3.4

The local plan will include:
 A strategy to ensure that new development secures net zero carbon, addresses
climate resilience, promotes healthy places and live well principles and the
environmental objectives of the Council;
 The amount and location of new housing, employment and commercial development
together with associated infrastructure; and
 A comprehensive and up to date evidence base to support the local plan provisions.
Securing formal agreements and successful funding bids to:




Ensure that developers and site promoters provide the required infrastructure and
community provision in a timely way and to the necessary specification to meet the
Council’s objectives; and
Support the provisions of the local plan.

Out of Scope
3.5

The project will not include:



Detailed explanation of how policies will be implemented. If further guidance is
necessary then this will be provided in supplementary planning guidance;
Good practice guides. If necessary these will be prepared separately.

Project Deliverables

Page 20

3.6

The Team Manager will be responsible for each deliverable with the Assistant Director for
Planning. The Project comprises the following deliverables:
Deliverable 1
Community and Stakeholder Engagement Programme
Design and plan engagement activity
Procure any additional systems and train staff
Implement plan
Validate work before finalising each deliverable
Deliverable 2
Effective Issues and Options Stage
Design and plan engagement activity over the whole period
Procure any additional evidence and commission any additional staff
Engage, and continuously review inputs
Finalise findings at conclusion of stage and take through Governance Process
Deliverable 3
Formal Discussions with Prom
[...]
ow
withdrawn Local Plan, this work has been put on hold for now, and the Council
will keep it under review as the new Local Plan develops.
Policies Map: This is a map on an Ordnance Survey base for the whole of a
local planning authority’s area which shows where policies in DPDs apply. The
Policies Map may include inset maps for particular areas to show information at a
larger scale. The Policies Map is updated each time that a DPD is adopted.
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs): These can cover a wide range
of issues on which the planning authority wishes to provide guidance to
supplement the policies and proposals in its DPDs. They do not form part of the
statutory development plan and are not subject to independent examination. The
district council can decide to produce an SPD on any appropriate subject
whenever the need arises. There is no requirement for this LDS to set out a
timetable for the production of any SPDs.

Page 38









Neighbourhood Plans: Local communities, including Parish and Town Councils,
can prepare Neighbourhood Plans (NPs) putting in place policies to guide the
future development of the area. Any NP must be in general conformity with the
‘strategic policies’ in DPDs and with national policy. NPs are not able to propose
lower levels of development than those set out in up to date DPDs but could
propose higher levels, or offer other detailed policy proposals. It is up to local
communities to decide if it wants to produce a Neighbourhood Plan and so it is
not appropriate for this LDS to specify when, or for where, they will be produced.
Any NP, if adopted, has the same status as a DPD.
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI): This is a document that explains
how the local planning authority will engage the community in the preparation,
alteration and review of planning documents, and in development management
decisions. It is required to specify how and at what stages people will have the
opportunity to be involved in planning for their area. The SCI is being review to
inform work on the new Local Plan.
Authority’s Monitoring Report: This is a report which must be produced by the
local planning authority (on an annual basis) to explain how the local
development scheme is being implemented and the extent to which policies in
the DPDs are being achieved.
Local level guidance: These is local guidance produced to assist the
understanding of policies or provide further guidance on particular areas. They
do not form part of the statutory development plan and are not subject to
independent examination. There is no requirement for this LDS to set out a
timetable for the production of any local level guidance.

1.5

Further details on the adopted Uttlesford documents can be found in Tables 2 and 3.

2.

Local Plan Timetable

2.1

There are a number of stages involved in producing a DPDs. This process allows for
opportunities for the public to be involved, early resolution of conflicts and objections,
and an Independent Examination. The stages in producing a Local Plan, and the
intended timing of those stages for the new Local Plan are set out in Table 1.

3.

Subject Matter and Geographical area of new DPDs (Local Plans)

3.1

To meet the requirements of section 15 (2)(b) of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004, it is confirmed that the subject matter of the new DPD (Local
Plan) for Uttlesford will include:








3.2

A vision for the future of Uttlesford
Housing policies and allocations for housing
Employment allocations and policies
Retail policies
Transport policies
Culture, Leisure and Tourism policies
If required, policies and land allocations on other subject matters

The Uttlesford Local Plan will cover the whole administrative area of Uttlesford
District Council. The Local Plan will replace the saved policies of the Local Plan 2005
currently in force in Uttlesford.

Page 39

Table 1: Draft timetable for production of Uttlesford Local Plan
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
J F MA MJ J A S O N D J

Minutes of the meeting

LOCAL PLAN LEADERSHIP GROUP held at ZOOM on TUESDAY, 18
AUGUST 2020 at 7.00 pm

1

Present:

Councillor A Storah (Chair)
Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, P Lees, M Lemon, B Light,
S Merifield, R Pavitt, N Reeve, M Sutton and M Tayler

Guest (nonVoting):

Councillor J Evans

Officers in
attendance:

G Glenday (Assistant Director - Planning), R Harborough
(Director of Public Services), S Miles (Local Plans and New
Communities Manager), S Nicholas (Garden Communities
Senior Planner) and H Richardson (Garden Communities
Project Officer)

Visitors:

Councillors C Day, A Dean, M Foley, J Lodge and A Maciuca
(Saffron Walden Reporter)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Freeman, Bagnall, Tayler.
The following Councillors made declarations of interest;
Cllr. Light, a Saffron Walden Town Councillor
Cllr. Merifield, a member of Stebbing Parish Council
Cllr. Lemon, a Parish Councillor for Hatfield Heath and White Roding.
Cllr. Reeve, a Parish Councillor for High Easter in addition to his Ward
responsibilities.
Cllr. Evans, Chair of the Stebbing Neighbourhood Plan.
Noted in previous meeting 29.07.20;
Cllr. Freeman noted himself as a Parish Councillor for Saffron Walden Town
Council.
Cllr. Bagnall, a member of Takeley Parish Council.
It was suggested that these declarations be noted in writing and only be
addressed if there were a change in circumstance to avoid repetition in future
meetings.
The Group agreed this proposal.

2

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The following requests of amendment were identified from the minutes dated
29.07.20;

Page 4 - Cllr. Evans asked that he be added to the list of attendees of the
meeting.
Page 6 - Cllr Storah said the working arrangements should be set out more
clearly and appended to the minutes with the terms of reference for members
and public to access easily.
Page 7, third bullet point - Cllr. Storah asked for the wording to be amended from
"The Portfolio-holder for Planning and the Local Plan will be invited to all
meetings to answer any questions that may arise; " to The Portfolio-holder for
Planning and the Local Plan meetings will be invited to ask and/or answer any
questions that may arise.
Cllr Evans - re. Terms of Reference in connection to the bullet point that referred
to meetings being held in private. The Cabinet agreed that the expression, “to
meet in private when otherwise matters could be considered prejudicial to the
Council" was inappropriate and it should be amended to, "matters be held in
private when they might be considered prejudicial to the interests of the making
of the plan if discussed in public".
Roger Harborough stated decisions on the terms of reference were not for the
working group to decide. Cabinet could undertake any consultation they felt
necessary before making a decision.
It was proposed that Cllr. Evans took the proposal for the wording to Cabinet for
consideration.
Page 8 para. 4 - Cllr. Storah asked for this to be removed as it wasn't clear that
he had supported Cllr. Bagnall's Proposal.
Page 9, line 3 - Cllr. Storah asked that “The roles, function and objectives
needed to be clarified" be amended to "The roles, function and objectives
needed to be adhered to".
Page 10, para. 5, line 3 - Cllr Merifield asked that the word "supported" in the line
below be changed to "supportive"
Every councillor should be supported of the Local Plan, if they are not they would
be working against the people of the district.
Gordon Glenday responded to an earlier comment raised regarding public
speaking. He noted at the last meeting it had been discussed having up to 10
speakers and a maximum of 45 minutes total speaking time. The group agreed
to leave it to the chairs discretion based on the numbers at each meeting.
Page 14, para. 3 - Cllr. Storah asked that "The Chair made some suggestions for
the group to agree" be amended to "The Chair made some suggestions for the
group to consider".

3

PROJECT INITIATION DOCUMENT
Stephen Miles introduced the document highlighting the following;
The document defined the Local Plan project setting out the aims of the project
and why it should go ahead, who is involved and their responsibilities. It provides
a baseline for management of the Local Plan. He noted it was good practice to
have such a document when starting a project of this size.
Officers were advised by the Peer Review Group not to bring any of these
papers to the group for consideration, in order to allow further time to consider
the start of the Local Plan project in the light of the government's proposals to
amend the planning system. Officers are not recommending that these papers
follow on to the next Cabinet meeting for review.
The documents had been presented today for the group to comment.
The Chair said the group would be assisting with the Council’s response to the
White Paper.
Roger Harborough said it is the statutory duty of the Council to prepare a Local
Plan under the current framework. As the timeline was unclear on the
implementation of the new legislation, the Peer Review Group have advised the
Council to focus on activities relevant to both the current and new statutory
arrangements. This issue would be addressed in the 3rd All Member Workshop
on September 8th. Progressing work at this stage under the current
arrangements would run the risk of incurring substantial expenditure on work that
might become redundant.
In response to members asking for officers’ direction as to the focus of topics
that would cross both frameworks, he said Peer Review Group had highlighted
some potential areas of focus. However it would be premature to make
suggestions. It would be sensible to wait until the Council had met with the
Ministry.
It was highlighted by members that community engagement was a topic that
would cross both frameworks. Engaging at an early stage with cross
generational collaboration to encourage wider consultation. The Youth Council
should be consulted on engagement, as a useful early focus to inform the
Council’s response to the consultation on the White Paper, by October 29th. The
Government supported social media and digital means of engagement and less
emphasis on traditional forms of communication. It was noted that site
identification would be another valuable topic to focus on.
The portfolio holder asked officers to refresh the Council’s data on brownfield
sites to circulate to the Members, Parish and Town Councils with a view of
identifying further sites. In addition members highlighted the need to include
green and biodiversity sites to maintain the rural aspect of the district.

It was requested officers create a set of standard questions to be circulated by
parish and town councils as a focus for community consultation.
Members asked for background reading that would assist the group ahead of
making any formal contribution to the Local Plan.
The group agreed to progress the Local Plan within the current framework in the
current situation, to prepare the ground for the next stages.
Members then went onto to discuss the Project Initiation Document in more
detail and suggested the following amendments;
Para. 3.1 - The Chair suggested an amendment from "The Local Plan relates to
the whole of the district and is intended to cover the period up to 2040 and
beyond" to "The Local Plan relates to the whole of the district and will cover the
period up to 2040 and beyond"
Officers responded to a question raised about plan period. Currently the time
period the Local Plan had to cover at least 15 years from adoption (ref to 2040),
and the start date of the period is at the discretion of the council. Under the
government proposals, the plan period could be reduced to a 10 year period.
Para. 3.2 - The Chair suggested an amendment to " The objectives of the project
are to deliver an up to date Local Plan which;
1. Meets the Councils corporate plan and objectives for the plan
2. Meets the districts identified development needs in terms of new
housing employment and commerce
3. Delivers the associated infrastructure as and when required
4. Is evidence based
5. Is Sound
He suggested that this would replace the 2nd and 3rd bullets point in paragraph
3.3.
In response to the suggested amendments, officers said the bullet points in para.
3.3 covered the 3 categories proposed by the government into which on the
district would be allocated;
1. Growth areas
2. Areas for renewal (brownfield land evidence)
3. Protection
These were not referenced in the proposed amendments and it would be
important to capture these issues, and consider the evidence base required to
support them.
This proposal was supported by the group.

In response to the Chairs question ref. page 24 on the Project Manager position,
officers confirmed the position was not vacant.
It was agreed the Chair of the Leadership Group would attend the Portfolio
Holder meetings to keep engagement open between officers and members on
the Local Plan Leadership Group.
The Chair referenced page 25 in connection with the adoption date of the Local
Plan and asked whether the group wanted to wait until officers had met with the
ministry for guidance before an adoption date be decided. The group generally
agreed to remain with the original submission date of Dec. 2023.
Members asked for a direct link between the regulations stages to make it
clearer to follow, using start and end dates.
Officers advised getting feedback from the ministry before committing to an
adoption date. Removing contingency from the project plan in order to meet the
submission date would not demonstrate good project management.
The Group supported this approach.

4

DRAFT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
Stephen Miles noted that many points from this document had been covered in
the previous item. He introduced the document set out the draft timetable for the
Local Plan.
Page 38 - The Chair - referred to the final paragraph that noted "there was no
requirement for the LDS to set out a timetable for the production of any SPDs".
He would have expected to have seen a schedule of SPDs that the Council
intended to produce.
Officers clarified that SPDs need to supplement policies. At this stage there
were no up to date policies. The Climate Change guidance would be brought to
the group in the future for review. The current wording in the paragraph is still
relevant. An interim document could be produced to support the work. There
could be consideration given to design codes that would apply to both existing
and new systems.
In response to the chairs question of updating the five year land supply more
frequently before the Plan is adopted, Officers stated it would be an unrealistic
task for the Council to deliver due to the time and resources it would involve. The
work is carried out annually.
Officers confirmed that the Government was proposing to replace Section 106
Agreements and Community Infrastructure Levies for each district with a
nationally prescribed approach which calculated levy contributions based on the
value of completed developments. The Council would need to see the detail
before it could respond and assess the impact

It was noted by the group it would be a useful addition to the papers to have a
statement demonstrating they were produced ahead of the White Paper.

5

STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT
Item deferred to the next meeting.

6

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY
Item deferred to the next meeting.

7

HOUSING NUMBERS
Stephen Miles gave the group a short update on the proposals in the
Government’s white paper and the separate consultation on the standardised
methodology.
The calculation proposed in the government’s standardised methodology
resulted in a need for 1,230 dwellings per annum across the district in order to
meet a national target of over 300,000 homes per annum. The methodology is
intended to address affordability issues for young people and provide homes
where people want to live. This figure was much higher than the current
calculation of approx. 700 homes per annum. The figures were based on median
earnings and median house prices to adjust the need calculation to address
affordability. The new calculation also included an add-on factor for worsening
affordability over a ten year period. He current housing need figure was capped.
The uncapped figure would be 800 homes per annum. The new calculation
proposes to remove the cap. The only areas of the country with higher housing
requirement numbers as a proportion of exiting dwellings are in the London
Boroughs. The new figure of 1,230 reflected the assessment of housing need,
not the housing requirement.
The white paper proposes to amend the standardised methodology taking into
account other factors such as constraints, size of existing settlements and
opportunities for brownfield development. It is proposing to make the final
requirement figure binding to local authorities. It also mentioned that plans
should include consideration of a buffer, but did not specify a number and no
further details had been set out.
The Council should respond positively to the consultation and should set out any
concerns over the future housing numbers. Additional points for consideration;
- The current proposals for setting housing requirements do not have any
mechanism to take into account the government’s ambition for growth areas
such as the O2C Arc
- Confirmation of how constraints were factored into the process of reducing the
need to give a requirement figure

- Deliverability based on the size of existing urban settlements
- Comparison of neighbouring local authority areas will be included in the
consultation response.
A draft response would be presented to the group at a later meeting.
The housing numbers came from the household forecast which was influenced
by the population forecast. Both are published every 2 years. The most recent
are the 2018-based forecasts which were published in July 2020. The figures
project forward past trends.
The status of requirements needed to be explored. Government may not make
them statutory as that might lead to challenges in the courts through applications
for a judicial review. The white paper suggested a local authority could borrow
against the expected future receipts from the proposed infrastructure levy to fund
infrastructure upfront. This process in practice could prove more challenging and
would need further review.
The group expressed their willingness to assist with formulating the council’s
response to the technical consultation and. Share a draft with the Portfolio
Holder and Chair at a later date.
The proposed date for the next meeting would be towards the end of September,
or the beginning of October, to be confirmed following on from the All Member
Workshop and the meeting with the Ministry.
As it was agreed to postpone any recommendation to Cabinet as to how to
proceed, it was agreed the Community Engagement Strategy paper would be
reviewed by members outside the meeting and comments sent to the Chair by
August 31st. The Chair would collate comments from the group and forward
responses to Stephen Miles.

Meeting ended 22:15.

